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Planning Committee   

Application Address 81-83 Hankinson Road, Bournemouth, BH9 1HP. 
 

Proposal Erection of bungalow and formation of parking spaces 
 

Application Number 7-2019-20654-B 
 

Applicant Mr D Ross 
 

Agent Harriplan 
 

Date Application Valid 10 December 2019 
 

Decision Due Date 3 February 2020 
 

Extension of Time date 
(if applicable) 

27th June 2020 

Ward Winton East  
 

Report Status Public 
 

Meeting Date 11th June 2020 
 

Recommendation Grant, in accordance with the recommendation in the report. 
 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

This application is brought before committee at the request of Councillor 
Chris Rigby for the following reasons: 
 

 Congested development 

 Loss of privacy 

 Environmental impact/impact on trees and additional hard 
surfacing 

 

Case Officer Colin Tebb 
 

 

Description of Development 
 
1.  Planning consent is sought for ‘Erection of bungalow and formation of parking spaces.’  
 
2. The applicant has provided the following information: 
 

 Existing Proposed 

Use Rear garden to No83 New dwelling 

Height N/A Single storey bungalow 

Parking None 2 spaces 
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Key Issues 
 
3. The main considerations involved with this application are: 
  

 Impact on character and appearance of the area; 

 Impact on neighbouring residents: 

 Impact upon living conditions; 

 Impact upon Trees; 

 Parking/Traffic/Highway Safety;  
 
4. These points will be discussed as well as other material considerations in 

Paragraphs 12 to 28 below. 
  

Planning Policies: 
 
5. Applications for planning permission must be considered having regard to the 

provisions of the Development Plan and any other relevant material considerations. 
The key document being the Bournemouth Local Plan.  

 
6. Various Development Plan Documents (DPD) make up the Local Plan, the 

Bournemouth Local Plan: Core Strategy (October 2012) being the overarching 
document.  The CS has superseded the Bournemouth District Wide Local Plan 
(DWLP) as the strategic policy framework for the Borough although various policies in 
the DWLP have been retained as ‘saved’ policies. The Core Strategy covers the period 
2006 to 2026.  

 
 The Affordable Housing DPD (December 2009) also makes up part of the Local Plan. 

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), as amended July 2018, sets out the 
Government’s planning policies for England and is a material consideration in planning 
decisions.    

 
 The following Policies are considered relevant to the current application: 
 

Core Strategy 
 Policy CS1 – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
Policy CS4 – Surface Water Flooding 
Policy CS33 – Heathlands 
Policy CS39 – Designated Heritage Assets 
Policy CS41 – Quality Design 
 
District Wide Local Plan     

 Policy 4.25 – Landscaping 
Policy 6.8 – Infill Residential Development 

 
 National Planning Policy Framework   

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), as amended, sets out the 
government strategy to achieve sustainable development. The framework is relevant 
to the current application and issues relating to the economy, ensuring the vitality of 
town centres, sustainable transport, high quality communications, housing, 
flooding/climate change, good design, promoting healthy communities, protecting 
green belt land, and conserving the natural and historic environment will be dealt with 
in the report where relevant.  
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Other 
Dorset Heathlands Planning Framework – SPD 
Residential Extensions: A Design Guide For Householders - PGN 
 Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems (SUDS) - PGN  

 
Relevant Planning Applications and Appeals:  
 

 7-2017-9396-A: New bungalow land rear of 85 Hankinson Road. Approved, 
and currently under construction. 

 7-2011-20654-B: New bungalow, land rear of No81 Hankinson Road. 
Approved – subsequently built and address is No81A.     

 
Representations: 
 
7. Site notices were placed in the vicinity of the site on 17th December 2019, with an 

expiry date for consultation of 10th January 2020.  
 
8. The application has been called in, and 15 representations have been received 

objecting to various aspects, including:  
 

 Loss of the green open space and trees, and wildlife in this wildlife corridor; 

 A further dwelling here, along with other developments to the rear of 
Hankinson Road and Maxwell Road, will cause further overlooking of these 
neighbouring properties; 

 The additional driveways and car movements between properties will cause 
additional noise and disturbance to neighbours; 

 There will also be increased pressure for parking on Hankinson Road; 

 Impact upon two major trees on an adjacent site; 
  

9. The Member call-in is particularly concerned regarding the proposed bungalow having 
a congested impact on its surroundings, direct views into the rear of No51, 53 and 55 
Maxwell Road, plus potential loss of trees, to create the garden, plus the impact of 
further hard landscaping upon what is free draining land These concerns are referred 
to in greater detail below under the impact upon neighbours and the other headings 
where necessary.   
 

Consultations:  
 

10. Local Highway Authority - no objection:  
 

“The site is located in parking Zone 3; from the appropriate tables in the SPD both 
the proposed and donor dwellings have a shortfall of 0.5 spaces, however in this 
instance, given the existing highway conditions and the existing house has 2 
spaces, the shortfall can be safely accommodated on street. 
 
A turning head provision is proposed on site allowing vehicles for both the new 
and donor dwellings to enter and egress in forward gear, however tandem car 
parking layout is not ideal but given that the occupiers are in the same building it is 
not an issue.” 

 
11. Waste & Recycling - no objection, provided a condition is imposed requiring the 

presentation point shown on the submitted plans to be installed and utilized. 
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12. Trees - An ARB report and AMS were provided, and the Landscape and Tree Officer 

has no objection provided the requirements within this report are implemented, as 
discussed (and conditioned) below.   
 

Constraints: 
 
13. No site-specific constraints 
 
Planning Assessment:  
 
Site and Surroundings 
 
14. The site is located within the Winton area of Bournemouth. The area is residential in 

character and contains principally detached two storey dwellinghouses with generally long 
rear gardens but sometimes limited spacing between. There have been some infill 
developments of bungalows, notably to the rear of numbers 81, 85 and 97-99 for example.  

 
Key Issues:  
 
Impact upon the character and appearance of the area:  
 
15. There have been other similar ‘backland’ dwellings approved to the rear of 

Hankinson and Maxwell Road, including either side of the application site, with new 
bungalows approved in 2011 (No.81) and more recently in 2017 (No.85), with the 
latter currently under construction. So, the material considerations are almost 
identical to those applications, as this dwelling would also be a single storey 
bungalow with associated parking and access between dwellings fronting 
Hankinson Road. The area is residential in character and contains principally 
detached two storey dwellinghouses with generally long rear gardens, and in the 
case of Hankinson Road the level of the gardens dropping down from north to south 
by almost 6 metres.  

 
16. This further proposal seeks to erect a similar two bedroom bungalow to the rear of 

No.83 Hankinson Road, utilising the access road currently used to reach the 
bungalow to the rear of No.81, (No.81a) so becoming a shared access and turning 
head serving both existing and potential properties. This proposed bungalow would 
have a similar almost L – shape footprint, with its rear wall in line with the existing 
rear wall of No.81a.  The bungalow would measure 2.5 metres to the eaves and 5 
metres to the ridge with a hipped roof. 

 
17. The houses in Hankinson Road around and including the proposal site have 

relatively long rear gardens, which slope down towards the rear gardens of houses 
facing Maxwell Road. Given that the proposed bungalow would be sited at a 
considerably lower level than the houses in Hankinson Road, it is considered that it 
would not be visually intrusive from either nearby gardens or from the surrounding 
streets. The separation distance of approximately 15.5 metres between No.83 
Hankinson Road and the proposed bungalow is sufficient to ensure that it would not 
create a cramped relationship, and is very similar to others approved in the area.  

 
18. In design terms, the proposal would therefore not have a noticeable impact on the 

visual appearance of the locality or character of the area. The traditional design 
approach would integrate with others in the area. The proposal retains good 



P a g e   5 
 

spacing to all neighbouring buildings and would therefore not constitute an 
overdevelopment of the site.  

 
19. A potential issue in this regard is that there are Laurel bushes/shrubs on the site 

which will be lost, although they are not overly large specimens. Other larger trees 
are outside of the application site, however a detailed Arboricultural Impact 
Assessment and report has been submitted alongside this application, which in turn 
has been considered by the Tree officer, and found to be acceptable, (as discussed 
below) in terms of protection of existing trees outside the site. As such, this 
proposal would not detract from the character and appearance of the area, or 
conflict with Policy CS41 as such.  

 
Impact on neighbouring residents: 
 
20. The application property is flanked on both sides by neighbouring dwellings now, 

with a dwelling on both sides at No.81a and now No.85a. A concern has been 
raised that there will be overlooking of properties in Maxwell Road, however the 
proposed bungalow itself is single storey and consequently the overall height and 
design means that it would not be visually intrusive from the rear of neighbouring 
properties. There is a difference in levels, but the separation distance is considered 
acceptable, and there is also a degree of boundary screening to the rear 
boundaries. 

 
21. Equally, the typical 1.8m high close boarded fence would also prevent any issues in 

terms of the inter-relationship between the new bungalow in both Maxwell Road and 
Hankinson Road, as was the case with the new bungalows, in their determination 
and subsequent approval. In this case, it is also recommended that the usual 
Permitted Development right for roof alterations be removed by condition, and 
fencing details too, so these are recommended under Conditions 5 and 7 
respectively.   

 
22. With regards to the specific issue of the distance between the new bungalow and 

Maxwell Road properties, with a rear garden 7 metres deep and the rear gardens of 
Maxwell Road properties being circa 28 metres, then there would be an overall 
back to back distance of 35 metres. This would far exceed the recommended 21m 
back to back distance in the Residential Development SPD (between two storey 
dwellings), and as such the proposal would not conflict with Policy CS41 in this 
respect either.       

 
Living conditions for future occupants: 
 
23. The proposed bungalow has two bedrooms and an acceptable level of internal 

space and adequately sized rooms too, along with adequate amenity space, with 
the external space relating well to the main internal room living room, as 
recommended in the Residential Development SPD too.    

 
Impact on Trees: 
 
24. There is a large clump of self-seeded Laurel bushes which will need to be removed, 

however these are not larger trees which are having an impact upon the verdant 
nature of the area and their removal will not therefore fundamentally change the 
broader pleasant nature of the area. There is a mature Lime tree in an adjacent 
garden serving Maxwell Road, which has been picked up in the detailed 
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Arboricultural Impact Assessment which has been undertaken. Consequently, as a 
result, the measures recommended in the AIA and AMS are covered by relevant 
and enforceable conditions (Condition 8) then the Tree officer is indeed satisfied 
this bungalow will not transgress into its Root Protection Area or adversely affect 
this mature Lime tree.  

 
Parking/Traffic/Highway Safety: 
 
25. The application site consists of a deep rear garden serving a frontage  

dwellinghouse, which appears to be converted into two smaller ground and first 
floor flats. The existing access serving No.81a will become shared with this further 
bungalow, with a shared turning head too. Two car parking spaces are proposed for 
the new bungalow. The Local Highway Authority have confirmed they are satisfied 
the proposal will not result in additional or unacceptable increase in levels of on-
street parking.  Bin storage and a presentation point is shown on the plan, although 
details would be required as part of a condition (No.9).  

 
Drainage: 
 
26. Policy CS4 of the Core Strategy requires details of surface water drainage. The site 

is clearly sloping significantly from north to south, with a number of new hard 
surfaced areas, however the area is not located in a location liable to Pluvial 
flooding, and a standard surface water condition (No.10) is recommended. The 
plans show a soakaway location to the rear garden.  

 
Heathland Mitigation: 
 
27. As the site is within 5km of a designated Dorset Heathlands SPA (Special 

Protection Area) and Ramsar Site, and part of the Dorset Heaths candidate SAC 
(Special Area of Conservation) which covers the whole of Bournemouth. As such, 
the determination of any application for an additional dwelling(s) resulting in 
increased population and domestic animals should be undertaken with regard to the 
requirements of the Habitat Regulations  1994.  It is considered that an appropriate 
assessment could not clearly demonstrate that  there would not be an adverse 
effect on the integrity of the sites, particularly its effect upon  bird and reptile 
habitats within the SSSI. 

 
25. Therefore, as of 17th January 2007 all applications received for additional residential 

 accommodation within the borough is subject to a financial contribution towards 
mitigation measures towards the designated sites. A capital contribution is therefore 
required and a signed legal agreement has been drafted to provide this contribution, 
and this is near sealing, so this application will be subject to the completion, signing 
and sealing of a S106. The contribution in this instance is £365 plus a £75 admin 
fee.  

 
Community Infrastructure Levy: 
 
26. The development proposal is liable to a community infrastructure levy charge, and 

the Applicants will be informed of this figure assuming Planning Permission is 
granted.   
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Summary 
 
27. The proposal would: 
 

 follow very similar approvals for infill development either side of this potential 
plot, with an identical single storey designed ‘bungalow’; 

 not overlook neighbours, or result in an over dominant development due to the 
single storey nature of the proposal; 

 provide an acceptable standard of living conditions for future residents; 

 not adversely affect the mature Lime tree in an adjacent garden;  

 utilise an existing access, to become a shared one which raises no highway 
objection, with sufficient parking for the development; 

 would make a contribution towards local housing delivery.  
 
Planning Balance 
 
28.  Therefore, having considered the appropriate development plan policy and other 

material considerations, including the NPPF, it is considered that subject to (A) 
signing and sealing of a S106 and (B) compliance with the conditions attached to 
this permission, the development would be in accordance with the Development 
Plan, would not materially harm the character or appearance of the area or the 
amenities of neighbouring and proposed occupiers and would be acceptable in 
terms of traffic safety and convenience. The Development Plan Policies considered 
in reaching this decision are set out above. 

 
Recommendation 
 
29. GRANT permission with the following conditions, which are subject to 

alteration/addition by the Head of Planning Services provided any 
alteration/addition does not go to the core of the decision and the completion, 
signing and sealing of a Section 106 agreement.  

 
Section 106 terms:  

 
Financial contribution towards Heathlands Mitigation Measures - £365 + £75 admin fee 

 
Conditions 

 
1. Development to be carried out in accordance with plans as listed 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 4381/01, 02 and 03.  

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
2. Access/Turning/ Parking 
Prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved, the access and areas 
for turning, parking including the marking out of spaces shown on the approved 
plans shall be constructed in accordance with the approved details and permanently 
retained and kept available for the residents and visitors of the development hereby 
permitted, at all times. 

 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and in accordance with Policies CS14 
and CS16 of the Bournemouth Local Plan: Core Strategy (October 2012). 
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3. Prior Approval of Materials (Bricks & Tiles) 
Details/samples of the bricks, tiles, including hanging tiles, windows, doors, and 
other materials to be used on the external surfaces of the proposed development 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior 
to the commencement of any superstructure works on site. Development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory visual relationship between the existing and the 
new development in accordance with Policy CS41 of the Bournemouth Local Plan: 
Core Strategy (October 2012). 

 
4. On site working hours (inc demolition) restricted when implementing 
permission. 
All on-site working, including demolition and deliveries to and from the site, 
associated with the implementation of this planning permission shall only be carried 
out between the hours of 8 a.m. and 6 p.m. Monday - Friday, 8 a.m. and 1 p.m. 
Saturday and not at all on Sunday, Public and Bank Holidays unless otherwise 
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of occupiers of adjoining and nearby 
properties and in accordance with Policies CS14 and CS38 of the Bournemouth 
Local Plan: Core Strategy (October 2012). 

 
5. No permitted Development for windows, Dormer Windows 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development Order) 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that 
Order with or without modification), no additional windows shall be installed or 
dormer windows shall be constructed without the grant of further specific planning 
permission from the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: To avoid loss of privacy for adjoining properties in accordance with Policy 
CS41 of the Bournemouth Local Plan: Core Strategy (October 2012). 

 
6. No Permitted Development for Enlargements of the dwelling(s) 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development Order) 1995 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without 
modification), no enlargements of the dwelling shall be constructed without the grant of 
further specific planning permission from the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to retain control over the development of 
the site in accordance with Policy CS41 of the Bournemouth Local Plan: Core Strategy 
(October 2012). 

 
7. Boundary Treatment (Location shown on plan & type on forms) 
Prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved fences and walls shall 
be erected in the positions shown on the approved plans of the type and 
dimensions specified. The fence(s)/wall(s) shall be thereafter retained unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: In the interests of amenity and privacy and in accordance with Policy 
CS41 of the Bournemouth Local Plan: Core Strategy (October 2012). 
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8. Implementation of the approved Arboricultural Method Statement 
The tree protection measures as detailed in the Arboricultural Method Statement 
dated 20th February 2020 and prepared by KJC Consultancy shall be implemented 
in full and in accordance with the approved timetable and maintained and 
supervised until completion of the development. 

 
Reason: To ensure that trees and other vegetation to be retained are not damaged 
during construction works and to accord with Policy 4.25 of the Bournemouth 
District Wide Local Plan (February 2002). 

 
9. Provision of bin presentation point 
The bin presentation point hereby approved shall be constructed in accordance with 
the approved details prior to the occupation of the proposed development and shall 
be retained and maintained for that use thereafter. 

 
Reason: To preserve the visual amenities of the locality in accordance with Policy 
CS41 of the Bournemouth Local Plan: Core Strategy (October 2012). 

 
10. Surface Water Drainage (SuDS Implemenetaion) 
Before the commencement of development, unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority, a scheme for the whole site providing for the disposal 
of surface water run-off and incorporating sustainable urban drainage systems 
(SUDS), shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The drainage works shall be completed in accordance with the approved 
details prior to occupation of the development or in accordance with a timetable to 
be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall include the 
following as appropriate: 

 
a) A scaled plan indicating the extent, position and type of all proposed hard 

surfacing (e.g. drives, parking areas, paths, patios) and roofed areas. 
 

b) Details of the method of disposal for all areas including means of treatment 
or interception for potentially polluted run off. 

 
c) Scaled drawings including cross section, to illustrate the construction method 

and materials to be used for the hard surfacing (sample materials and 
literature demonstrating permeability may be required). 

 
Reason: To provide satisfactory drainage for the development in accordance with 
Policy CS4 of the Bournemouth Local Plan: Core Strategy (October 2012) and in 
order to achieve the objectives set out in the Local Planning Authority’s Planning 
Guidance Note on Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems. 

 
11. Informative Note: CIL liable development 
INFORMATIVE NOTE: This permission is subject to the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) introduced by the Town and Country Planning Act 2008. A CIL Liability 
Notice has been issued with this planning permission that requires a financial 
payment on commencement of development. Full details are explained in the 
notice. 
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Background Documents: 
 
Case File – ref 7-2019-20654-B 
 
NB: For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 
Public Access pages on the council’s website. 
 


